exchange loss amounting to Rs. 4,829 million (2021: Rs. 1,680 million) during the year.

  Sensitivity analysis

  As at December 31, 2022, if the Pakistani Rupee had weakened/strengthened by 5% against USD with all other
variables held constant, loss / profit for the year would have been lower/higher by Rs. 1,147 million (2021: Rs.
1,106.79 million).

 (b)  Interest rate risk

  Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. Interest rate exposure arises due to long-term financing and short
term borrowings. At the balance sheet date the interest rate profile of the Company's mark-up bearing financial
instruments is summarized as follows:

  Cash flow sensitivity for variable rate instruments

  A change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would e�ect on profit or loss before tax
is shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular foreign currency rates remain
constant.

  Cash flow sensitivity of variable rate instruments

  (Expense) / income

  As at December 31, 2022  (81,188)  81,188   (57,643)  57,643

  As at December 31, 2021  (61,407)  61,407  (43,599)  43,599

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

100 bps
increase

100 bps
decrease

Profit or (loss) Equity

-------------------------- Rupees in '000 --------------------------

Annual Report 2022 155

HASCOL PETROLEUM LIMITED
NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2022

17 YEARS OF SERVING PAKISTAN

Non-interest/profit bearing

Deposits

Accrued mark-up and profit

Other receivables

Trade debts

376,929 376,929 10,100,806 230,180 10,330,986 10,707,915

42,836,872 10,103,537 52,940,409 45,735,418 45,735,418 98,675,827

(42,459,943) (10,103,537) (52,563,480) (35,634,612) 230,180 (35,404,432) (87,967,912)

b Interest / profit rate risk (continued)

Financial assets

Financial liabilities

On financial position gap

Long term investments -   -   -   -   3,675,000   -   3,675,000   3,675,000

Deposits -   -   -   -   282,069   230,180   512,249   512,249

Trade debts -   -   -   -   542,534   -   542,534   542,534

Other receivables -   -   -   -   5,106,375   -   5,106,375   5,106,375

Accrued mark-up and profit -   -   -   -   1,368   -   1,368   1,368

Short term investments 11.97-17.68 98,700   -   98,700   -   -   -   98,700

Cash and bank balances   7.21-13.65 278,229   -

   -

   278,229   493,460   -   493,460   771,689

Long term finances 3,533,878 9.85-18.55   10,103,537   13,637,415   -   -   -   13,637,415

Unclaimed dividend -   -   -   -   356,928   -   356,928   356,928

Trade and other payables -   -   -   -   31,134,317   -   31,134,317   31,134,317

Accrued mark-up and profit -   -   -   -   14,244,173   -   14,244,173   14,244,173

Short-term borrowings 39,302,994  9.06-20.00   -   39,302,994   -   -

   -

   -   39,302,994

2022

E�ective yield/

interest/profit

rate %

 (Per annum)

Exposed to yield/interest/profit risk

Total
Maturity

up to one

year

Maturity

after one

year

Sub -

Total

Maturity

up to one

year

Maturity

after one

year

Sub -

Total

------------------------------------------------------------------- Rupees. in '000 -----------------------------------------------------------------

39,497,413

2,216,478

37,280,935

11,420,937 50,918,350 37,157,690 37,157,690 88,076,040

(38,990,160) (11,420,937) (50,411,097) (27,851,547) 445,519 (27,406,028) (77,817,125)